

Suruhanjaya Komunikasi dan Multimedia Malaysia

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT

PROGRAMME	Universal Service Provision
INVITATION REF. NO.	MCMC/USPD/PDUD(01)/NFCP2/TC/11/19(09)
DESCRIPTION	Invitation to register interest and submit a draft universal service plan as a universal service provider under the Communications and Multimedia (Universal Service Provision) Regulations 2002, for the installation of network facilities and deployment of network service for the provisioning of public cellular services at the Universal Service Targets under the National Fiberisation and Connectivity Plan 2 (NFCP 2) initiative.
DATE	06 December 2019
AMENDMENT	To provide notification of changes to the 'Invitation to Register Interest and Submit a Draft Universal Service Plan as a Universal Service Provider under The Communications and Multimedia (Universal Service Provision) Regulations 2002, for The Installation of Network Facilities and Deployment of Network

Service for The Provisioning of Public Cellular Services at The Universal Service Targets under The National Fiberisation and Connectivity Plan 2 (NFCP 2) Initiative' dated 15 November 2019 as follows:

1. Amendment to **Appendix 1 – List of Locations**, (page 37 of the RFP)

Initial latitude and longitude in the Request for Proposal (RFP) document is stated as follows:

Cluster 10 : Perak (1 of 1)

No	Site ID	District	UST Name	Specified Location in the UST	Latitude	Longitude
16	FC2_160	Kampar	Теја	Kg. Sat	4.485	101.234

This is to be substituted with the following latitude and longitude:

			Name	UST	Latitude	Longitude
16 FC	27 160 1	Batang Padang	Sungkai	Kg. Sat	4.089360	101.436780
	I					

2. Amendment to Appendix 5 - Registration of Interest Form (page 60 of the RFP). For the avoidance of doubt, the requirement to specify the number of sites under a specific Cluster and State is amended and is to be responded to by reference to the Cluster and State only (please see the example below). The number of sites in the Cluster chosen by the Interested Licensee has to be specified clearly in the Draft Universal Service Plan(s), which is to be submitted by 31 March 2020. This is to enable Interested Licensees to have more time to undertake proper surveys to determine the number of sites to propose for both the specified location in the UST, and at any adjacent locations to the specified location (within the same UST).

Initial information required in Appendix 5:

a) Cluster No. xx / Number of sites xxx/ State: xx

This is amended to include the following information only:

a) Cluster No. xx / State: xx

Example: Cluster No. 01 / State: Johor

3. /	Amendment of the clause 5.3(c) (page 19 of the RFP):-
	Initial clause 5.3(c) in the RFP:
Ę	5.3 The Draft Universal Service Plan mentioned in subparagraph 5.1 above, shall be submitted and marked as follows:
	c) All pages of the "ORIGINAL" Draft Universal Service Plan shall be duly initialled and affixed with a rubber stamp of the Interested Licensee.
-	To be replaced with the following amended clause:
Ę	5.3 The Draft Universal Service Plan mentioned in subparagraph 5.1 above, shall be submitted and marked as follows:
	c) All pages of the "ORIGINAL" Financial Proposal of the Draft Universal Service Plan shall be duly initialled and affixed with a rubber stamp of the Interested Licensee.